No. E-4/2020-MPLADS

Government of India M/o Statistics & PI (MPLADS Division)

East Block-6, Level-6, R. K. Puram, New Delhi-110066

Dated: 12.10.2021

Subject: -Allocation of MPLADS funds for the works of Trusts/Societies- regarding.

Reference is invited to para-3.21 of MPLADS Guidelines modified vide this Ministry's Circular No.C-30/2016-MPLADS, dated 25-9-2017 which, inter-alia, provides that the District Authority shall ensure that beneficiary Trust/Society is registered with the Darpan Portal being maintained by NITI Aayog and has Unique Identifier Number for NGOs.

- 2. Kind reference is also drawn to para-3.16 of the MPLADS Guidelines which provides that on receipt of the recommendation of the works from the MP and issue of the work sanction order by the District Authority, the District Authority should ensure that details of the work sanctioned are entered in the Input Format (Annexure-IV A, B, C, D and E) and uploaded in the MPLADS website. All works already executed or under execution need to go through similar process and all entries would be made in a time bound manner. The Software Manual for Monitoring of Works under MPLADS is available on the website.
- 3. However, it has been observed that District Authorities are not uploading details of recommended works including the works in respect of beneficiary Trusts/Societies on MPLADS portal.
- 4. In accordance with the instructions of the NITI Aayog, this Ministry is in the process of integrating MPLADS Portal with NGO Darpan Portal. The proposed integration of Portals aims to make available the details of works of Trusts/Societies under MPLADS on Darpan Portal of NITI Aayog also. However, failure of District Authorities to upload details of works in respect of beneficiary Trusts/Societies on MPLADS portal renders the entire exercise of integration of MPLADS portal with NGO Darpan Portal of NITI Aayog futile.
- 5. It has accordingly been decided that the District Authorities shall mandatorily enter details of works, as provided in para-3.16 of MPLADS Guidelines specially recommended works in respect of beneficiary Trusts/Societies on MPLADS Portal. Further, the District Authorities shall take immediate steps to enter details of all such works in respect of beneficiary Trusts/Societies on MPLADS portal pertaining to 17th Lok Sabha and corresponding Rajya Sabha and complete it by 20-10-2021. The Training material to enter works in MPLADS portal is available on the website i.e. www.mplads.gov.in (Training Material –Training Material for MPLADS).
- 6. It is also reiterated that no financial grant should be disbursed to any NGO without obtaining Unique ID of NITI Darpan Portal.

7. This issue with the approval of the Competent Authority.

b

(Sudha Meena)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

1. The Nodal Secretaries of States/ UTs

2. The Commissioners (Corporations of Kolkata/Delhi/Chennai)

3. All District Collectors / District Magistrates / Deputy Commissioners

Copy to: -

1. All Hon'ble Members of Parliament (Lok Sabha / Rajya Sabha)

2. Additional Director, Committee on MPLADS Branch, Lok Sabha Secretariat, New Delhi

3. Director, Committee on MPLADS Branch, Rajya Sabha Secretariat, New Delhi

4. All concerned Officers/ Officials in MPLADS Division, M/o Statistics & PI. 5. Director (NIC)-with the request to take immediate necessary steps for integration of

MPLADS Portal with Darpan Portal.

6. NIC-MOSPI with the request to upload this Circular on the MPLADS portal.